and completions including non-operated activity, $200 million to $225 million for midstream investments, excluding joint venture investments, and $150
million to $175 million for infrastructure and other expenditures, excluding the cost of any leasehold and mineral interest acquisitions. We expect to drill and
complete 320 to 360 gross horizontal wells in 2020. Should commodity prices weaken further or remain weak for an extended period of time, we intend to act
responsibly and, consistent with our prior practices, reduce capital spending. If commodity prices strengthen, we intend to grow oil production within our
2020 budget and return cash to our stockholders or pay down indebtedness.

Reserves and pricing

Ryder Scott prepared estimates of our proved reserves at December 31, 2019 and 2018 (which include estimated proved reserves attributable to
Viper). The prices used to estimate proved reserves for all periods did not give effect to derivative transactions, were held constant throughout the life of the
properties and have been adjusted for quality, transportation fees, geographical differentials, marketing bonuses or deductions and other factors affecting the
price received at the wellhead.

 As of December 31,
 2019  2018
Estimated Net Proved Reserves:
Oil (MBbls) 710,903  626,936
Natural gas (MMcf) 1,118,811  1,048,649
Natural gas liquids (MBbls) 230,203  190,291
Total (MBOE) 1,127,575  992,001

 Unweighted Arithmetic Average
 First-Day-of-the-Month Prices
 2019  2018
Oil (per Bbl) $ 51.88  $ 59.63
Natural gas (per Mcf) $ 0.18  $ 1.47
Natural gas liquids (per Bbl) $ 15.65  $ 24.43

Sources of our revenue

In our upstream segment, our main sources of revenues are the sale of oil and natural gas production, as well as the sale of natural gas liquids that are
extracted from our natural gas during processing.

In our midstream operations segment, our results are primarily driven by: the volumes of crude oil that Rattler gathers, transports and delivers;
natural gas that Rattler gathers, compresses, transports and delivers; water that Rattler sources, transports and delivers; and produced water that Rattler
gathers, transports and disposes of, and the fees Rattler charges per unit of throughput for our midstream services.